said e-mail was sent by Noticee-3 after recording of his statement on December 18, 

2024. This indicates that retraction of statement by Noticee-3 during the cross-

examination proceedings is an afterthought. In this connection, it is relevant to note 

that Noticee-3 settled the instant proceedings upon payment of ₹39,00,000/- 

(Rupees Thirty Nine lakh only) as settlement amount and settlement order in respect 

of him was passed on September 23, 2025. In view of the above, it is held that the 

statement made by Noticee-3 was true and was voluntarily made by him and the 

delayed retraction of said statement by Noticee-3 during the cross-examination